
    RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA 

AND PROFESSIONAL PIPE SERVICES TO PROVIDE SEWER 

MANHOLE INSPECTION AND EVALUATION SERVICES 

 

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2015, the City advertised the Request for Proposal for sewer 

manhole inspection and evaluation services as subject to prevailing wage laws; and 

 

WHEREAS, after the advertisement and receipt of proposals, City determined that the 

services were not subject to prevailing wage laws; and  

 

WHEREAS, the proposal rates received were re-negotiated to be paid at non-prevailing 

labor wage rates; and 

 

WHEREAS, Consultant has satisfactorily executed its work and performance obligations 

under the agreement during the years 2015 through 2019; and 

 

 WHEREAS, in December 2019, the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) sent a 

Notice of Investigation to the Consultant and requested payroll records for the entire Agreement 

term; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Consultant issued payment to laborers to supplement wages and meet 

prevailing wage requirements in a total amount of $73,876.61; and 

 

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the DIR review, further penalties may be assessed, and 

final prevailing wage amounts may vary; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Consultant is requesting reimbursement from the City for the additional 

compensation paid.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista 

that it approves the First Amendment to the Agreement between City of Chula Vista and 

Professional Pipe Services to Provide Sewer Manhole Inspection and Evaluation Services, in the 

form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City 

Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk, and authorizes and 

directs the Mayor to execute same. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that it 

authorizes the City Engineer to approve payment of additional compensation to Consultant 

based on findings from the California Department of Industrial Relations up to the amounts 

allocated in CIP Nos. SWR0287, SWR0306, and SWR0315.   

 

 



Presented by 

 

 

 

 

William S. Valle 

Director of Engineering and Capital Projects

Approved as to form by 

 

 

 

 

Glen R. Googins 

City Attorney

 


